PUC-77

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Uniform Cover and Calendar Sheets

1.	REPORT DATE:	:	2.	BUREAU AGENDA NO.
	April 21. 1989			MAAY 90 T #70*
3.	BUREAU:	:		MAY-89-T-470*
	Transportation	:		
4.	SECTION	:	5.	PUBLIC MEETING DATE:
	Technical Review	:		
6.	APPROVED BY:			May 11, 1989
	Director: Ernst 7-2154	:		
	Supervisor:Bigelow/Marzolf 3-5945	:		
7.	MONITOR:			
		:		
8.	PERSON IN CHARGE:	:		
	Pike 3-5947	:		
9.	DOCKET NO.:	-		
	A-00108228	:		

- 10. (a) CAPTION (abbreviate if more than 4 lines)
 - (b) Short summary of history & facts, documents & briefs
 - (c) Recommendation
- (a) Correction to a Supplemental Order of Stillwell of Media, PA at A-00090678, F. 2 and F. 3, cancelling certificate of public convenience.
- (b) A petition of reconsideration was filed October 17, 1988 requesting a correction of the order entered October 6, 1988. The petition was granted by order adopted November 23, 1988 and entered on December 2, 1988. Neither of these orders contained reference to cancellation of the rights of Stillwell of Media and the name of Stillwell was inadvertently spelled as Stillwater.
- (c) The Bureau of Transportation recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed Supplemental Order cancelling the certificate of public convenience.

DAP: kmb

DOCKETED

JUN - 6 1989



11. MOTION BY: Commissioner Chm. Shane Commissioner Rhodes - Yes
Commissioner Fischl - Yes
SECONDED: Commissioner Smith Commissioner

CONTENT OF MOTION: Staff recommendation adopted.

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17120

Public Meeting held May 11, 1989

Application Docket No. A-00090678, F. 2 and F. 3, Stillwell of Media, PA, Inc.

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER CANCELLING CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE

BY THE COMMISSION:

It appearing that all the rights granted to Stillwell of Media, PA, Inc. (Stillwell), under the certificate of public convenience issued at A-00090678, F. 2 and F. 3 were transferred to F. Ambrose Moving, Inc. (Ambrose), at A-00108228 by order adopted September 29, 1988 and entered October 6, 1988.

A petition for reconsideration was filed on October 17, 1988, requesting a correction to the order entered October 6, 1988. The petition was granted by order adopted November 23, 1988, and entered on December 2, 1988.

Although the rights transferred to Ambrose were held by Stillwell at Folders 2 and 3, neither of the orders issued by the Commission contained any reference to the cancellation of Stillwell's rights in the Supplemental Order. The name was also inadvertently spelled as Stillwater rather than Stillwell, THEREFORE;

IT IS ORDERED: That upon compliance with the conditions and requirements as set forth in the order at A-00108228, all the operating rights and the certificate of public convenience at A-00090678, Folder 2 and Folder 3 be and are hereby cancelled, and all rights, powers and privileges granted thereby shall forthwith cease and terminate.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That a copy of this supplemental order at A-00090678, F. 2 and F. 3, be forwarded to Mr. George R. Otto, Regional Audit Supervisor, Department of Revenue, 10th Floor, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COMMISSION,

(SEAL)

Jerry Rich Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: May 11, 1989

ORDER ENTERED: